
 
 
 

 
 
To: 

 
 
Members of the  
PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 
 

 Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Alexa Michael (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Reg Adams, Kathy Bance, Peter Dean, Russell Jackson, Kate Lymer, 
Gordon Norrie and Richard Scoates 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 11 OCTOBER 2012 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Lisa Thornley 

   lisa.thornley@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7566   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 2 October 2012 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

• already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

• indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8313 
4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 



 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3 
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 16 AUGUST 2012  
(Pages 1-8) 
 

4 
  

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   

 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.1 Plaistow and Sundridge 9-12 (11/02336/FULL6) - 159 Ridgeway Drive, 
Bromley  
 

4.2 Bickley 13-22 (12/00609/FULL1) - The Widmore, 3 Bickley 
Road, Bickley  
 

4.3 Biggin Hill 23-30 (12/01843/FULL1) - 20-22 Main Road, 
Biggin Hill  
 

4.4 Cray Valley West 31-36 (12/02122/FULL6) - 40 Midfield Way, 
Orpington  
 

4.5 Plaistow and Sundridge 37-44 (12/02459/FULL1) - 25 College Road, 
Bromley  
 

 

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.6 Chislehurst 
Conservation Area 

45-50 (12/01289/FULL6) - Priestfield, Watts Lane, 
Chislehurst  
 



 
 

4.7 Hayes and Coney Hall 51-54 (12/01955/FULL6) - 9 Cecil Way, Hayes  
 

4.8 Biggin Hill 55-58 (12/02066/FULL6) - 8 Alexandra Road, 
Biggin Hill  
 

4.9 Cray Valley East 59-64 (12/02583/FULL1) - Land rear of 28 Kent 
Road, Orpington  
 

 

SECTION 4 (Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   

 

5   CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   

 

6   TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

6.1 Petts Wood and Knoll 65-68 Objections to making of Tree Preservation 
Order 2477 at 5 Mebourne Close, Orpington  
 

 

7 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION: ENFORCEMENT ACTION AUTHORISED BY 
CHIEF PLANNER UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
 
NO REPORTS 

 
 

----------------------------------------------------------------------- 



This page is left intentionally blank



 

10 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 16 August 2012 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Alexa Michael (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Reg Adams, Kathy Bance, Peter Dean, 
Russell Jackson, Kate Lymer, Gordon Norrie and Richard Scoates 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors John Ince, Catherine Rideout, Charles Rideout and 
Colin Smith 
 

 
 
6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 
7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
8 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 21 JUNE 2012 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2012 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
9 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 

9.1 
BICKLEY 

(12/00608/LBC) - The Widmore, 3 Bickley Road, 
Bickley 
 
Description of application - Demolition of 19th and 20th 
rear section, internal alterations and new single storey 
rear extension.  LISTED BUILDING CONSENT. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received.  Oral representations from Ward Member 
Councillor Colin Smith in support of  the application 
were received at the meeting. 
It was reported that further representation in support 
of the application had been received.  
Members having considered the report and 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
16 August 2012 

 

11 
 

representations, RESOLVED that LISTED BUILDING 
CONSENT BE GRANTED as recommended, subject 
to the conditions set out in the report of the Chief 
Planner. 

 
9.2 
BICKLEY 

(12/00609/FULL1) - The Widmore, 3 Bickley Road, 
Bickley 
 
Description of application - Conversion and 
refurbishment of former public house into a single five 
bedroom family dwelling including partial demolition of 
single storey rear elements and addition of single 
storey extension and elevational atlerations.  2 four 
bedroom detached dwellings and 1 five bedroom 
detached dwelling on land at ‘The Widmore’ with 
associated accesses, parking areas and landscaping. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received.  Oral representations from Ward Member 
Councillor Colin Smith in support of the application 
were received at the meeting. 
It was reported that further representation in support 
of the application had been received.  
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application BE DEFERRED without prejudice to any 
future consideration to seek a reduction in the number 
of houses to two. 

 
9.3 
BIGGIN HILL 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(12/01533/FULL1) - 18 Main Road, Biggin Hill 
 
Description of application - Single storey side and rear 
extension to enlarge ballroom, demolition of detached 
garage block to allow creation of 9 parking spaces 
and formation of 14 parking spaces on existing tennis 
court. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval 

or consent) 
 
9.4 
CRAY VALLEY EAST 

(12/00304/FULL1) - 76 High Street, Orpington 
 
Description of application - Three/four storey block 
comprising 50 sheltered flats for the elderly including 
communal facilities, refuse/recycling storage and 

Page 2



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
16 August 2012 
 

12 

bicycle/electric buggy parking, with 16 car parking 
spaces. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application BE DEFERRED without prejudice to any 
future consideration to seek an increase in the 
provision of off-street parking. 

 
9.5 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON 

(12/00642/FULL1) - Bishop Justus CE School, 
Magpie Hall Lane, Bromley 
 
Description of application - Resurfacing of existing 
grass pitch with new synthetic surface to include 
underground heat recovery system, new perimeter 
fencing maximum height 5 metres with associated 
netting area, and 8 floodlight columns, maximum 
height 15 metres, to be used 08:00 to 22:00 Mondays 
to Saturdays and 08:00 to 18:00 Sundays and bank 
holidays. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED for the following reasons:- 
1 The proposal, involving as it does the provision of a 
synthetic surface, fencing and floodlighting, would 
harm the openness and visual amenities of the Green 
Belt, thereby contrary to Policy G1 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 
2  The proposal would harm the residential amenities 
enjoyed by neighbouring properties, by reason of 
noise disturbance and light pollution, thereby contary 
to Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
9.6 
KELSEY AND EDEN PARK 

(12/01381/FULL6) - 11 Kelsey Way, Beckenham 
 
Description of application - Demolition of existing 
garage and erection of two storey side and single 
storey rear extensions. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with the addition of a further condition to read:- 
 

Page 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
16 August 2012 

 

13 
 

‘4  Before the development hereby permitted is first 
occupied, the proposed first floor eastern window 
located nearest to No 9 and serving Bedroom 2 (as 
listed in Plan No. 1210/P/102 RevB) shall be obscure 
glazed in accordance with details to be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority and shall subsequently be permanently 
retained as such. 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
amenities of the adjacent properties.’ 

 
9.7 
PENGE AND CATOR 

(12/01521/FULL1) - 150 Maple Road, Penge 
 
Description of application - Single storey front and 
rear extensions, loft conversion with rear dormer and 
rooflights to front and change of use of premises from 
drop in counselling service (class A2) to 1 one 
bedroom flat to rear and shop unit (class A1) to front. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED for the reason set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with the addition of a further reason to 
read:- 
2  The proposal would result in an overdevelopment of 
the site, detrimental to the visual amenities of the area 
and contary to policy BE1 of the Unitary Development 
Plan. 

 
9.8 
WEST WICKHAM 

(12/01776/FULL1) - 131-133 High Street, West 
Wickham 
 
Description of application - Roof alterations to include 
velux windows, elevation alterations, part one/part two 
storey rear extensions, conversion of first floor, 
second floor and roof space to provide 1 one bedroom 
and 5 two bedroom self-contained units with amenity 
space, 6 car parking spaces and cycle and refuse 
store. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 

Page 4



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
16 August 2012 
 

14 

SECTION 4 
 

(Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval 
of details) 

 
9.9 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(12/00905/FULL6) - 43 Palace Road, Bromley 
 
AMENDMENT - This application was mistakenly 
submitted under Section 4 of the agenda.  The 
Chairman reported that the application had been 
deferred from a previous meeting
[...]
e in height. The proposed extension is relatively modest in size at 
3 metres from the rear of the house with a pitched roof and taking into account the 
orientation of the property is considered unlikely to have a detrimental impact on 
the amenities of the adjacent neighbours. 

Page 10



Members will need to consider whether the rendered extension is acceptable in 
this location bearing in mind the adjacent pebbled dashed house.        

Having had regard to the above it was considered that the development in the 
manner proposed is acceptable in that it would not result in a significant loss of 
amenity to local residents nor impact detrimentally on the character of the area.

RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION 

Subject to the following conditions: 

1 AJ01B  Justification GENERIC reason FULL6 apps  

   

Page 11



!

!
!

!

!
!

2b
2a

TCB

O
A

K
 T

R
E

E
 G

A
R

D
E

N
S

R
ID

G
E

W
A

Y
 D

R
IV

E

2
1

3

56.8m

1
7
6

1
6
8

52.6m

1
5

6

14
6
 to

 1
5
0

Garage

1
9
7

1

1b

1
4
0

BRIARY GARDENS

1
7
8

2

1
7
3

1
6
1

11

1
3
8

12

1
2
5

41.4m

2
2

3
0

5
9

1
4

4
9

2
5

3
7

5
0

4
6

El Sub Sta

MP 9.5

33

42.7m

2
a

1
2

2
b

2

1

31

1
3

10

1
5
4

1
4
8

7

1

1
8
3

16

49.2m

1
9
3 13

NEW STREET HILL

21

48.4m

29

LB

43.2m

2
0

9 2
1
0

1
9
0

59.1m

2
0
0

1
8
4

63.6m

1
4
9

11
2

1
2
6

1
0
8

1
0
0

1
3
7

1a

2
1
4

ro
a
d
la

n
d
s

C
o
u
rt

2
1

8

96

8
6

SL1
2
3

6
3

5
4

Application:11/02336/FULL6

Proposal: Single storey rear extension
RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,780

Address: 159 Ridgeway Drive Bromley BR1 5DB

Page 12



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Description of Development: 

Conversion and refurbishment of former public house into a single five bedroom 
family dwelling including partial demolition of single storey rear elements and 
addition of single storey extension and elevational alterations. 2 four bedroom 
detached dwellings and 1 five bedroom detached dwelling on land at 'The 
Widmore' with associated accesses, parking areas and landscaping 

Key designations: 

Local Distributor Roads
Locally Listed Building

Proposal

This application was deferred from Plans Sub Committee on 16th August 2012 
without prejudice to any future consideration to seek a reduction in the number of 
houses to two. The applicant has reduced the size of plot 2 by removing the single 
storey projection closest to Bickley Road. They consider that this is a significant 
reduction in appearance, footprint and bulk, opens up the space around the Listed 
Building and creates a larger garden area for that plot. They consider that the 
houses and plots 2 and 3 are almost equivalent on terms of presence and size to 
that which a large single house would occupy. Additionally a confidential 
Development Viability Assessment has been submitted which substantiates the 
applicant's claims that a reduction in the number of dwellings would mean that the 
scheme would not be commercially viable. The previous report is repeated for 
information:

! The proposal is to convert the existing listed building from a public house to 
one residential dwelling and to construct three additional family dwellings 
within the site. 

! Works to the existing structure include the demolition of part of the listed 
building and the construction of a new single storey rear extension attached 
to the main building by a glazed link.  

Application No : 12/00609/FULL1 Ward: 
Bickley 

Address : The Widmore 3 Bickley Road Bickley 
Bromley BR1 2NF   

OS Grid Ref: E: 541858  N: 169191 

Applicant : McCullochs Objections : YES 

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 13



! The converted dwelling will have 5 bedrooms spread over the first and 
second floors as well as a dressing room and en suite bathroom to the 
second floor. The ground floor will accommodate living accommodation and 
the basement will accommodate a bar, cinema room an
[...]
 including partial demolition of single
storey rear elements and addition of single storey extension and
elevational alterations. 2 four bedroom detached dwellings and 1 five

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,620

Address: The Widmore 3 Bickley Road Bickley Bromley BR1 2NF

Page 22



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Description of Development: 

Residential scheme consisting of 9 dwellings (8x4 bed houses and 1x3 bed 
house), together with associated car parking, landscaping and ancillary 
development.

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Noise Contours  
Green Belt
Local Distributor Roads

Proposal

Planning permission is sought for 9 new residential dwellings all of which will be 
linked and set into a valley slope, incorporating an angled southern elevation facing 
out across the valley to the south. The dwellings will comprise a total of 8 x two-
storey four bedroom houses and 1 x single-storey three bedroom house which will 
situated in the centre of this row (the latter designed as such to provide a visual 
break).

Access to the development will be provided via Main Road and a total of 19 off-
street parking spaces will be provided. Extensive landscaping is also proposed. 

The application is supported by a Design & Access Statement, Planning 
Statement, Acoustic Assessment, Arboricultural Assessment, Ecology Studies, 
Geotechnical Site Investigation and a Financial Viability Assessment.

Location

The application site was formerly occupied by a public house/restaurant (“The 
Manor”), a detached dwelling and garage now demolished, and is approximately 
0.5 hectares in area. It is situated at junction of Main Road and Saltbox Hill within 
the Green Belt and slopes steeply downhill from Main Road. The site faces Biggin 
Hill Airport which is located to the eastern side of Main Road. 

Application No : 12/01843/FULL1 Ward: 
Biggin Hill 

Address : 20 - 22 Main Road Biggin Hill TN16 3EB    

OS Gri
[...]
onal Planning Policy 
Framework.

2 The proposal lacks adequate on-site car parking and will be likely to lead to 
increased demand for on-street car parking in surrounding roads detrimental 
to the amenities of nearby residents and prejudicial to the free flow of traffic 
and conditions of general safety along the highway, thereby contrary to 
Policies T3 and T18 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

3 The proposal would not be in the interests of good highway planning by 
reason of the proximity of the proposed access to the junction of Main Road 
and Saltbox Hill, which would have an adverse effect on highway safety, 
contrary to Policy T18 of Unitary Development Plan. 

   

Page 28



Application:12/01843/FULL1

Proposal: Residential scheme consisting of 9 dwellings (8x4 bed houses
and 1x3 bed house), together with associated car parking, landscaping
and ancillary development.

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:3,150

Address: 20 - 22 Main Road Biggin Hill TN16 3EB

Page 29



Page 30

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Description of Development: 

Part one/two storey and first floor front/side/rear extension 
RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION 

Key designations: 

Areas of Archeological Significance  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds
Local Distributor Roads

Proposal

Retrospective permission is sought in relation to a first floor extension which has 
been built to a larger size than approved. Planning permission was granted in 2007 
for a part one/two storey side/rear extension, but the extension was subsequently 
enlarged so that its rearward projection extended further to the rear – in line with 
the enlarged ground floor – and a first floor recess / inset feature to the south-
western corner of the dwelling has been infilled.

Location

The application property is 
[...]
rst floor extension constitutes a cramped overdevelopment of the site, 
over-dominant and out of character with the surrounding area, particularly 
so on this exposed corner site fronting The Avenue and Midfield Way, 
thereby contrary to Policies BE1, H8 and H9 of the Unitary Development 
Plan.

2 The first floor extension, by reason of its size and form, undermines the 
symmetrical appearance and balance characterising this pair of semi 
detached houses, as such contrary to Policies H8, H9 and BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan. 

3 The depth of the first floor extension is excessive and the development 
therefore seriously prejudices the amenities of the occupiers of the adjoining 
dwelling by reason of its visual dominance and loss of prospect, thereby 
contrary to Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

INFORMATIVE(S)

1 You are advised that enforcement action has been authorised in respect of 
some or all of the development subject of this planning decision and you 
should contact the Planning Investigation Team on 020 8461 7730 or by 
email to planningappeals@bromley.gov.uk to discuss what you need to do 
to avoid formal action by the Council.  

Page 34



6

47.3m

16

1

56

7
2

38
36
34

AYS FARM

28

37

52
2

15

47

53

1
8

51

39.0m

39
41

2

1
0

25

1 to 25

Kemsley Court

49

61

55

67

63

53

57

8
4

MIDFIELD WAY

42

7
4

38.2m

41.1m

59

T
H

E
 A

V
E

N
U

E

40

1

49

35

51

26
37

55

VALLEY ROAD

33

Application:12/02122/FULL6

Proposal: Part one/two storey and first floor front/side/rear extension
RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,220

Address: 40 Midfield Way Orpington BR5 2QJ

Page 35



Page 36

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Description of Development: 

Demolition of car showroom and ancillary building. Change of use of industrial 
building (including car sales/showroom/repairs) to warehouse/storage and 
distribution with elevational alterations and perimeter fencing. 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds

Proposal

! Demolition of car showroom and ancillary building; 

! change of use of industrial building (including car sales/showroom/repairs) 
to warehouse/storage and distribution; 

! elevational alterations including infilling of windows and doors; 

! erection of a Calke Green metal perimeter security fencing and gates, 
measuring 3 metres in height along Farwig Lane and 2.95 metres along 
College Road; and 

! landscaping around perimeter. 

Location

The application site is a corner site extending along Farwig Lane and College 
Road.  The site was previously used as a car showroom with a warehouse for parts 
sales and workshop for vehicle repairs.  The premises have been vacant for a 
number of years. 

The application site falls within a designated Business Area.  College Road is a 
classified road (designated Local Distributor Road in the UDP).  The development 
is within Bromley Town’s Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) and in an area with high 
Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) rating of 5.

Application No : 12/02459/FULL1 Ward: 
Plaistow And Sundridge 

Address : 25 College Road Bromley BR1 3PU     

OS Grid Ref: E: 540170  N: 169923 

Applicant : Mr Simon Addison Objections : NO 

Agenda Item 4.5

Page 37



The surrounding area comprises business and industrial use to the north and west 
of the site.  To the east and south is predominantly residential development.

Comments from Local Residents 

Nearby owners/occupiers were notified of the application and no representations 
were received. 

Comments from Consultees 

The Council’s Highways Development Engineer has confirmed that the application 
is satisfactory in principle however; the applicant should provide a staff travel plan 
to encourage staff member
[...]
ilding (including car sales/showroom/repairs) to
warehouse/storage and distribution with elevational alterations and
perimeter fencing.

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:2,110

Address: 25 College Road Bromley BR1 3PU

Page 43



Page 44

This page is left intentionally blank



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or
CONSENT

Description of Development: 

Part one/two storey side and rear extension to enclose existing swimming pool and 
alterations to front and rear elevations 

Key designations: 
Conservation Area: Chislehurst 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds

Proposal

It is proposed to add a part one/two storey side/rear extension to this property 
which would enclose an existing outdoor swimming pool adjacent to the western 
boundary, and add first floor accommodation to the western side of the main 
house.

The extension would project approximately 13m beyond the rear elevation of the 
dwelling, and would be 9.455m in width. It would also project to the side to come 
within 1m of the western flank boundary. 

Location

This detached property is located within Chislehurst Conservation Area, and is set 
back from Watts Lane, sharing an access road with the adjacent property known 
as Wellwood. 

To the west of the site lies a plot of land which is currently being developed for a 
new dwelling, permission for which was granted in April 2011 (ref.11/00506). A line 
of trees currently provides a screen between the two sites, and a Tree Preservation 
Order was recently issued to protect them. 

Application No : 12/01289/FULL6 Ward: 
Chislehurst

Address : Priestfield Watts Lane Chislehurst BR7 
5PJ

OS Grid Ref: E: 543926  N: 169823 

Applicant : Mr & Mrs Monks Objections : YES 

Agenda Item 4.6

Page 45



Comments from Local Residents 

Nearby owners/occupiers were notified of the application and r
[...]
ions during 
the summer months, so in some years the effect will be more noticeable than others. Honeydew is an 
inconvenience, but in view of it being a problem of varying severity, for a limited period each year, it is 
unlikely that Councillors would consider this on its own being sufficient reason to prevent the 
confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order.  In respect of cracking to the property she was strongly 
recommended to report this to her insurers. Reference was made to the subsidence damage to 35B 
which is described above.] 
 
3.9. 29 Bicknor Road – The owners expressed concern because the tree blocks out light to their 
garden. As above the tree is to the west of the house and will cause shading from the late afternoon 
onwards. However some pruning of the tree would help to alleviate the problem although the 
neighbour has to date not had any pruning work carried out.  The imposition of the TPO does not 
transfer responsibility of the tree to the Council, and this remains with the owner.  Reference was 
made to the subsidence damage to 35B which is described above. 
 
3.10 The tree owner has sent some information about the subsidence claim and this supports the 
contention that the tree is implicated in the movement of 35B Bicknor Road.  
    
4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 This report is in accordance with Policy NE6 of the Council’s adopted Unitary Development Plan 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

If not confirmed the order will expire on 3rd February 2013.  

 

Non-Applicable Sections: Financial and Personnel implications 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

 

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 16 AUGUST 2012
	4.1 (11/02336/FULL6) - 159 Ridgeway Drive, Bromley
	4.2 (12/00609/FULL1) - The Widmore, 3 Bickley Road, Bickley
	4.3 (12/01843/FULL1) - 20-22 Main Road, Biggin Hill
	4.4 (12/02122/FULL6) - 40 Midfield Way, Orpington
	4.5 (12/02459/FULL1) - 25 College Road, Bromley
	4.6 (12/01289/FULL6) - Priestfield, Watts Lane, Chislehurst
	4.7 (12/01955/FULL6) - 9 Cecil Way, Hayes
	4.8 (12/02066/FULL6) - 8 Alexandra Road, Biggin Hill
	4.9 (12/02583/FULL1) - Land rear of 28 Kent Road, Orpington
	6.1 Objections to making of Tree Preservation Order 2477 at 5 Mebourne Close, Orpington



Minutes of the meeting


 

17 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 11 October 2012 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Alexa Michael (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Reg Adams, Kathy Bance, Peter Dean, Kate Lymer, 
Gordon Norrie and Richard Scoates 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Ellie Harmer, Peter Morgan and Catherine Rideout 
 

 
 
13   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Russell Jackson. 
 
14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
15   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 16 AUGUST 2012 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 August 2012 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
16   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 2 
 

(Applications meriting special consideration) 

16.1 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(11/02336/FULL6) - 159 Ridgeway Drive, Bromley 
 
Description of application - Single storey rear 
extension. RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the condition 
set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
16.2 
BICKLEY 

(12/00609/FULL1) - The Widmore, 3 Bickley Road, 
Bickley 
 
Description of application - Conversion and 
refurbishment of former public house into a single five 
bedroom family dwelling including partial demolition of 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
11 October 2012 
 

18 

single storey rear elements and addition of single 
storey extension and elevational alterations.  2 four 
bedroom detached dwellings and 1 five bedroom 
detached dwelling on land at ‘The Widmore’ with 
associated accesses, parking areas and landscaping. 
 
It was reported that the area site plan on page 22 of 
the report, should have included the site marked as 
'Bird in Hand (PH)'. 
  
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received.   
Oral representations from Ward Member Councillor 
Catherine Rideout in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
16.3 
BIGGIN HILL 

(12/01843/FULL1) - 20-22 Main Road, Biggin Hill 
 
Details of application - Residential scheme consisting 
of 9 dwellings (8 x 4 bed houses and 1 x 3 bed 
house), together with associated car parking, 
landscaping and ancillary development. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Comments from Ward Member Councillor Julian 
Benington in support of the application were received 
at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner with the addition 
of the following reason:- 
4  The proposed development would be out of 
character with the surrounding area thereby contrary 
to Policy H7 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
16.4 
CRAY VALLEY WEST 

(12/02122/FULL6) - 40 Midfield Way, Orpington 
 
Details of application - Part one/two storey and first 
floor front/side/rear extension.  RETROSPECTIVE 
APPLICATION. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
11 October 2012 

 

19 
 

Comments from Ward Member Councillor John Ince 
were reported. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
16.5 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(12/02459/FULL1) - 25 College Road, Bromley 
 
Description of application - Demolition of car showroom and 
ancillary building.  Change of use of industrial building 
(including car sales/showroom/repairs) to 
warehouse/storage and distribution with elevational 
alterations and perimeter fencing. 
 
Oral representations from Ward Member Councillor Ellie 
Harmer in support of the application were received at the 
meeting. 
Comments from Ward Member Councillor Peter Morgan in 
support of the application were reported. 
Members having considered the report and representations, 
RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE GRANTED for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions set out in the report of 
the Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
16.6 
CHISLEHURST 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(12/01289/FULL6) - Priestfield, Watts Lane, 
Chislehurst 
 
Description of application - Part one/two storey side and 
rear extension to enclose existing swimming pool and 
alterations to front and rear elevations. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Comments from the Council's Tree Officer were reported. 
Members having considered the report, objections and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the conditions 
set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
16.7 
HAYES AND CONEY HALL 

(12/01955/FULL6) - 9 Cecil Way, Hayes 
 
Description of application - Two storey side extension. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED that 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, subject 
to the conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
11 October 2012 
 

20 

 
16.8 
BIGGIN HILL 

(12/02066/FULL6) - 8 Alexandra Road, Biggin Hill 
 
Description of application - Addition of first floor and 
roof alterations to form 2 storey dwelling and 
elevational alterations. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
16.9 
CRAY VALLEY EAST 

(12/02583/FULL1) - Land rear of 28 Kent Road, 
Orpington 
 
Details of application - Demolition of existing 
workshop/office (Class B1) building and erection of 
single storey office (Class B1) building. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Comments from Ward Member Councillor David 
McBride in support of the application were reported. 
It was also reported that further objections to the 
application had been received.  
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
18 TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

18.1 
PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL 

Objections to making of Tree Preservation Order 
2477 at 5 Mebourne Close, Orpington 
 
Legal advice was given concerning possible 
consequences to the Council should Members be 
minded to confirm the TPO or not. 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that TPO 2477 relating to 
one oak tree NOT BE CONFIRMED as 
recommended in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
The Meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 

 
 

 Chairman
 


